appropriate and cost effective mean to fund such investments and/or acquisitions and provide
additional working capital for the future development and expansion of the Group. Nevertheless,
the Directors have also confirmed that they would consider other alternatives, such as (but not
limited to) debt financing and bank borrowings. However, such alternatives depend on the
financial position, the cost of funding of the Group and the market conditions. In addition,
these alternatives may have to be subject to a lengthy negotiation process. The Directors have
also confirmed that they would exercise due and careful consideration when choosing the best
method of financing for the Group.

(g) Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

We set out below the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date
and the potential shareholding dilution of existing public Shareholders upon full utilisation of
the New General Mandate (assuming that the Company’s issued share capital of 140,960,069
Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date will remain unchanged on the date of the EGM):

Upon full
As at the utilisation of the

Latest Practicable Date New General Mandate
Shares % Shares %

Mr. Lo (Note 1) 55,355,406 39.27 55,355,406 32.72
Mr. Ho Hau Chong, Norman

a Director 78,000 0.06 78,000 0.05

Public Shareholders
Shares that may be issued

under the New
General Mandate — — 28,192,013 16.67

Other public Shareholders 85,526,663 60.67 85,526,663 50.56

Total 140,960,069 100.00 169,152,082 100.00

Note:

1. These Shares are beneficially owned by Moral Glory International Limited, a company wholly-owned by
Mr. Lo.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 19 –

As illustrated above, 28,192,013 Shares, representing 20% of the issued share capital of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date (assuming there is no change in the issued share
capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM), would
be issued upon the full utilisation of the New General Mandate. If the New General Mandate is
fully utilised, the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will decrease from